

No. 25-1035

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALLIANCE OF HEALTH CARE SHARING MINISTRIES,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MICHAEL CONWAY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the  
Colorado Division of Insurance,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
Case No. 1:24-cv-01386-GPG-STV

---

**BRIEF OF TERRI BALDWIN, BRIAN FRABLE, AND  
JOY SUTTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

John J. Bursch  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Rory T. Gray  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
rgray@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Health care sharing ministries are religious nonprofits, not commercial businesses. ....	4
II. The district court’s Free Exercise Clause analysis is irredeemably flawed.....	6
A. Section 10-16-107.4 isn’t generally applicable. ....	6
B. Section 10-16-107.4 isn’t neutral. ....	11
III. The district court’s free-association assessment is wrong. ....	16
IV. The district court’s rosy view of compelled speech and reliance on commercial-speech principles is unfounded. ....	19
A. Section 10-16-107.4 compels speech and severely burdens First Amendment rights. ....	19
B. Commercial speech rules don’t apply to health care sharing ministries’ annual reports. ....	21
V. Section 10-16-107.4 can’t survive any heightened scrutiny.....	24
Conclusion .....	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	28
Certificate of Service .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	20
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021) .....	18–19, 24–26
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	16, 18
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	7–9, 11–14
<i>Does 1-11 v. Board of Regents of University of Colorado</i> , 100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024).....	26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	6
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	6–9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	21–22

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 20, 24

*Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates*,  
538 U.S. 600 (2003) ..... 22

*In re Primus*,  
436 U.S. 412 (1978) ..... 22

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal  
Employees, Council 31*,  
585 U.S. 878 (2018) ..... 19–21

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*,  
597 U.S. 507 (2022) ..... 6, 9, 11, 15

*Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
584 U.S. 617 (2018) ..... 14–15

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 25

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755 (2018) ..... 20, 23–24

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 20, 23

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 16

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
592 U.S. 14 (2020) ..... 12

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 21

*Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984) ..... 23

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
593 U.S. 61 (2021) ..... 9, 11

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 21

*Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980) ..... 23

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) ..... 15

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of  
Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 19, 23

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 4, 14

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-14-705 ..... 10

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-107.4 ..... 1, 7, 10, 12–13, 17–18

**Other Authorities**

1 Corinthians 12:12–13, 25–27 ..... 2

1 Corinthians 6:19–20 ..... 2

*Attorney General Phil Weiser shuts down fake charity for deceptive  
military care package fraud*, Colo. Att’y Gen. (May 16, 2024) ..... 13

Brandon Choe, *‘Last Week Tonight’: John Oliver Creates Another  
Fake Church To Unmask Religious Health Care Loophole*,  
Deadline (June 27, 2021) ..... 15

*Consumer Advisory: Division of Insurance cautions Coloradans  
about limited health insurance*, Colo. Dep’t of Regulatory  
Agencies (Feb. 9, 2021)..... 14, 17

*Consumer Advisory: Division of Insurance Cautions Coloradans on  
the Limitations of Health Care Sharing Programs*, Colo. Dep’t  
of Regulatory Agencies (Dec. 11, 2020)..... 1, 14, 17

Ephesians 5:3–7 ..... 2

*Exemption requirements – 501(c)(3) organizations, IRS (Jan. 30, 2025)* ..... 4

Genesis 1:26–27..... 2

*Health Care Sharing Plans or Arrangements Reporting Requirements, Colo. Dep’t of Regulatory Agencies*..... 20

Hebrews 13:16 ..... 2

John 13:34–35..... 2

Miranda Fraraccio, *Nonprofit vs. Not-for-Profit vs. For-Profit: What's the Difference?*, U.S. Chamber of Com. (Mar. 17, 2025) ..... 5

Paul Demko & Renuka Rayasam, *Why Desperate Families are Getting Religion on Health Coverage*, Politico Magazine (Feb. 4, 2018) ..... 23

Reed Ableson, *It Looks Like Health Insurance, but It’s Not. ‘Just Trust God,’ Buyers Are Told*, New York Times (Jan. 2, 2020) ..... 23

**Regulations**

3 Colo. Code Regs. § 702-4:4-10-01 ..... 1, 8, 10, 20
